
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

Thursday, 27 September 2007 
 

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2007 AT SIX THIRTY 

O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO 

BE TRANSACTED:- 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES.   
 

 To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 23
rd

 July 

2007. 

 

2. APOLOGIES.   

 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   

 

4. SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

- PRESENTATION BY CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES COMMISSIONER 

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL   

 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES.   

 

6. QUESTION TIME   

 

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS   
 

 (copies herewith) 

 

8. EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT (FOLLOWING THE AUDIT OF THE 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS)   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy to follow) 



 

 

9. RE-PRESENTATION OF ACCOUNTS POST AUDIT.   
 

 Report of Director of Finance (copy to follow) 

 

10. APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES TO RICHARD RAYNSFORD ALMSHOUSES 

DALLINGTON   
 

 Report of Solicitor to the Council (copy herewith) 

 

11. NOTICES OF MOTION   
 

 The following Notice of Motion to be moved by Councillor Hadland and seconded by 

Councillor Palethorpe:- 
 
“This Council deplores Central Government’s chronic under funding of Northamptonshire 

Police, which has forced Chief Constable Peter Maddison to consider reducing officer 

numbers by up to a quarter. 
 
This Council notes that according to the latest figures for the Northampton West area 

violent offences in Northampton,Daventry and Towcester increased by 9.6%,robbery by 

2.3% and drugs offences by 28.5%. With crime increasing and detection rates falling this 

Council is gravely concerned that continued under funding of the police has left residents 

of Northamptonshire vulnerable. 
 
Therefore this Council demands that Central Government increases funding to bring 

Northamptonshire Police into line with similar sized  forces,thereby allowing for an 

increase in officer numbers to relieve the present resource crisis and instructs the Chief 

Executive to inform the relevant Government Department accordingly.”      

 

12. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED.   

 

The Guildhall 

Northampton 

19
th

 September 2007  J.Edwards Interim Chief Executive  



Council 
Monday 27th September 2007 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for 

Partnerships and Improvement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A clear vision for Northampton 

Appointment of a Chief Executive 

David Kennedy's appointment was confirmed at the last Council meeting.  David has since 
spent several days at the Authority meeting key officers and councillors.  He is expecting to 
spend an average of about one day per week in Northampton until he takes up his position as 
Chief Executive.  He expects to begin working full time for NBC in November 2007. 

Corporate Plan 

The Cabinet attended an ‘away day’ facilitated by David Kennedy and John Edwards on 
14.September to begin the process of developing a new Corporate Plan.  Significant further 
work is required in order for us to develop as meaningful, realistic and challenging set of 
priorities that reflect the needs of the community.  The Cabinet focused on key outcomes and 
critical success factors for Northampton and on the cultural and structural changes that would 
be needed within NBC to deliver these. 

Further work is planned and will be integrated with discussions on budget options in the next 
two months. A full report will be brought to Council at an appropriate time. 

Joint Planning Committee 

Northampton Borough Council continues to discuss the possibility of establishing a Joint 
Planning Committee with South Northamptonshire Council and Daventry District Council. 

An open and
[...]
Safety 
 

Improve our town centre 
 

Car Parks 
‘Pay on Foot’ improvements to the St.Michael’s and St.John’s multi-storey car parks 
are proceeding with capital works nearing completion. These will be followed by a 
period of testing. This is a clear improvement for our customers.  Negotiations are 
almost complete on the final stage of the adoption of one of the Edgar Mobbs Way car 
parks. Income from car parks is currently higher this year than the same period in 
2006. 
 
Town Centre Partnership 
Membership of the Town Centre Partnership has grown strongly and is now well in 
excess of 100, with the Leader of the Council chairing.  As well as an increasing 
number of the town’s major companies, membership is growing among the smaller 
traders who can benefit from joining together (as, for example, the St.Giles’ Street 
Traders).  The Partnership has a strong relationship with WNDC to ensure that future 
development recognises the views and contribution of this group. 
 
Shopmobility 
With the current closure of the Greyfriars car park it has been necessary to find an 
alternative location for the Shopmobility service for people with disabilities.  We are in 
discussions with Shopmobility regarding the possibility of converting a space within 
the Mayorhold car park which we expect will provide the quality of facilities required. 
 

Make Northampton people proud of their parks, open spaces, 
leisure and cultural heritage 
 
Balloon Festival 
This year’s Festival included a variety of new attractions which contributed to its 
inclusive, ‘family’ feel.  Now on an improved financial footing we will be able to plan for 
the future with some reliable data.  A working party has been established to review the 
objectives of the Festival, with a view to making recommendations about next year’s 
event. 
 

Safe, clean neighbourhoods for people to live in/Enforcement 
and engagement 
 
Leisure Centres 
Despite increases in charges the number of visits to leisure centres 
[...]
nto one location, with the new Director.  
 
Health and Safety 
A new structure has been implemented for managing health and safety to provide 
clarity as to where arising issues should be resolved.  Performance management has 
been strengthened through enhanced reporting at both corporate and departmental 
level, and the number of reported incidents has shown a pleasing reduction of more 
than 5% compared to last year’s figures.  An internal audit report recently made a 
number of recommendations which are now being addressed, but found no high risk 
issues in the management of this function. 
 

High standards of service 
 
Customer Services 
38 Local Performance Indicators (LPIs) are in place to measure and monitor monthly 
performance within Customer Services.  We have consequently identified a number of 
improvements needed, including: reducing One Stop Shop (OSS) & Revenues & 
Benefits (R&B) waiting times; increasing customer satisfaction in OSS (measured 
quarterly); and complaint handling. 
 
Ongoing work is in progress to increase performance in these areas. A capital project 
appraisal has been submitted to purchase a queue management system which will 
provide live management information data enabling accurate analysis and monitoring 
of performance and demand. 
 
Partnership working 
We are continuing to work in partnership with other local authorities as a member of 
the Institute of Customer Services. We are currently exploring partnership working to 
achieve NVQ level 2 qualifications for NBC staff.   
 
Brendan Glynane  
20th September 2007 



Council 
Thursday 27th September 2007 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 
 

Value for money public services 
 
Council Tax 
Council Tax collection is heading for the highest ever recorded % rate at 98%.  
Processing of new benefit claims at the time of writing is an average of just over 30 
days. Rent collection for August was 99.18% 
 

High standards of service 
 

Performance 
The priority areas for improved performance remain timely benefits administration, 
maximising collection of revenues and rental income, minimising voids and 
prevention of homelessness.  A monthly performance clinic is holding Managers to 
account for their performance. 
 
Housing Services are working closely with Kettering Borough Council on a number of 
initiatives designed to accelerate the pace of change.  In addition, to the current 
Estate Services review, Kettering BC assisted in the recent recruitment to the vacant 
Housing Services Manager post.  This post has now been filled. 
 
The Housing Services Improvement plan has recently been distributed to all staff and 
councillors.  Progress against this plan will form the basis of our housing progress 
inspection in May 2008. 
 
The new Housing IT system (IBS) phase one goes live on 1st October 2007 and will 
be fully implemented by March 2008 
 

Empowering people 
 
Homelessness 
The Homeless Forum met during September and reported progress in working 
together to prevent homelessness in the town. 
 
 
Sally Beardsworth 
20th September 2007 
 
 



Council meeting 27
th
 September 

Porfolio holder for regeneration report 

 

 

Local Development Framework 

 

Consultation on the Issues and Options Paper for the Joint Core strategy is now 

underway. Seminars have been organised for councillors from all three councils. I urge 

members to attend. A key issue is where around Northampton the additional growth that 

the government requires will go. 

 

We are also launching consultation on issues and options for the Central area. Key issues 

include new sites for retail, leisure and employment areas, as well as the future for 

housing in the central area. 

 

We are working with our colleagues in South Northants and Daventry councils as well as 

the county Council to seek agreement on the establishment of a joint planning committee 

to determine important issues that impact on all three councils. It is essential tha
[...]
24th September 2007



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/27/09/07 

 

 

COUNCIL REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
27th September 2007 
 
No 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement 
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 
Not Applicable 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 

1.1 To note the external audit report by KPMG on the 2006/07 financial 
statements and use of resources. 

 
1.2 To receive an update from the Audit Committee meeting of 24th 

September, on the 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control and the 
Statement of Accounts.  Paragraph 3.2.10 details the main areas 
discussed.   Following this meeting, the Cabinet met on the 25th September 
and recommended the accounts to Council for approval. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07 

Item No. 
  

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/27/09/07 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the KPMG unqualified opinion of the 2006/07 accounts be noted. 

2.2 That Council approve the 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control. 

2.3  That Council approve the 2006/07 Statement of Accounts. 

2.4 That the Director of Finance be authorised to make non material 
adjustments post Council approval, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Member for Finance. 

 

 

 
3. Issues and Choices  
 

3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 The Council approved the draft 2006/07 Statement of Internal Control and 
Statement of Accounts at its meeting on 28th June 2007. 

3.1.2 KPMG, our external auditors, have now audited the accounts and have 
presented their ISA 260 report.  This is a report that is presented to those 
charged with Governance and is therefore reported to the Council. 

3.1.3 The Audit Committee received the external auditors report and the Finance 
Section’s report on the 2006/07 Statement of Accounts at their meeting on 
24th September.  The Cabinet subsequently received their report on the 
25th September. 

3.1.4 This report addresses the items raised in the external auditors report and 
also summarises the updates made to the Statement of Internal Control 
and the Statement of Accounts since the June 2007 approval. 

3.1.5 KPMG is required to give an opinion on whether the Council’s financial 
statements present fairly the position of the Council as at 31st March 2007 
and its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

3.1.6 The accounts have been completed on time for both the June 2007 
approval of the draft accounts and for the post audited accounts in 
September 2007.  This is in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. 

 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/27/09/07 

3.2 Issues  

3.2.1 The Accounts and Statement of Internal Control 

3.2.2 The Statement of Internal Control and the Accounts have been updated and this 
is summarised on page 8 of the KPMG report and noted below.  There have not 
been any material adjustments.  

3.2.3 Changes to Prime Financial Statements – There have been a number of balance 
sheet adjustments.  These concerned the accounting treatment for late cash and 
netting off debtor and creditor balances for Benefits. 

3.2.4 Changes to the Notes/Presentational Adjustments – There are a number of 
presentational changes, which have been agreed.  These mainly relate to 
compliance with the Statement of Recommended Practice.  This is the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance’s (CIPFA) guide to accounts presentation.  

 
3.2.5 Statement of Internal Control (SIC)– An amended version of the SIC is included 

as part of the statement of accounts.  This is more in line with KPMG’s knowledge 
of the authority and only minor amendments have been made. 

 
3.2.6 The changes to the main statements are detailed in Appendix 1.  This appendix 

shows the figures as presented in June 2007, the changes made and the final 
figures now included in the re
[...]
t Cash (In)/outflow 28

37 Contingent Liabilities 

 The Council has received Deposits under Section 106 agreements, which may be 
repayable if the conditions for each agreement are not met. No provision has been made 
in the Accounts for any interest that may become repayable under the terms of the 
individual agreements. In the event that every one of these deposits becomes repayable 
with interest, the Council’s maximum liability for interest payable as at 31st March 2007 
was estimated to be £0.813m (£0. 547m as at 31st March 2006). 

38 The Euro 

The Council recognises that there may be costs associated with the introduction of the 
Euro if this is required by UK law.  The purchase of new computer systems must take 
account of Euro issues and compliance.  No other preparations have been made nor has 
any money been earmarked for the introduction of the Euro.  There has been no direct 
expenditure to date on Euro conversion and it is anticipated that prior to possible 
introduction of the Euro, all systems will be Euro compliant. 

39 Trust Funds 
The Council acts as sole trustee in respect of two Trust Funds for the Northamptonshire 
Regiment (balances of £1k) and the Northamptonshire Yeomanry Museum Collections 
(balances of £23k).  The Trust funds are used to finance expenditure on the museum 
collections, which are housed at Abington Museum.  Surplus funds are invested and 
accounted for separately to the Council’s funds and no money is expended unless there 
are funds to do so. 



F. Housing Revenue Account 

- 67 - 

F1  Income & Expenditure Account 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) summarises the transactions relating to the provision, 
maintenance and sale of Council houses and flats.  The account has to be self-financing and 
there is a legal prohibition on cross subsidy to or from local taxpayers. 

2005/06   2006/07 Notes

£000s £000s £000s   

Income       

-36,825 Dwelling Rents -37,480   HRA2-4

-1,130 Non Dwelling Rents -1,150     

-1,646 Ch
[...]
 Internal Control 

- 95 - 

8 DECLARATIONS 

I confirm that the information contained within this Statement of Internal Control is a true 
and fair reflection for Northampton Borough Council for the Financial Year 2006/07.  

Name  Position Signature Date 

Cllr Anthony 
Woods 

Leader of the 
Council 

John Edwards Interim Chief 
Executive 

Isabell Procter Director of 
Finance 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\5\AI00022575\Council270907RaynsfordAlmshousesCharity0.doc  

    
 

 
Name of Meeting: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Corporate Manager: 
 
Author/Contact Officer: 
 
Agenda Status: 
 

  
COUNCIL 
 
27 September 2007 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Francis Fernandes 
 
Jim Inch 01604 837335 
 
Public part of Agenda 

 

Report Title 
 

Appointment of Trustees of Richard Raynsford Almshouses 
Charity, Dallington 

 

Recommendations 
 
That under the terms of the Charity Commissioner’s Scheme for the Raynsford 
Almshouses Charities the Council appoint Mrs Jane Humphrey and Mrs Marjorie 
Cook to be trustees of the charities. 
 

 

Background 
 
The Council have been approached by the National Association of Almshouses, 
who with the Charity Commission are seeking to re-establish the proper 
administration of the small local charity which runs the almshouses in Dallington 
(Nos 1 and 2 Dallington Green).  There are at present no trustees of the charity.  
Under the scheme for the charity it falls to the Borough Council to appoint the 
trustees.  Two local residents, who have been assisting the charity, have agreed to 
be nominated as trustees.  They are Mrs Jane Humphrey, 5 Dallington Green, and 
Mrs Marjorie Cook, 7 Dallington Green. 
 
Note that the Almshouses are important buildings in the Dallington Conservation 
Area, and they perform a small but useful role in providing housing. 
 

 

Financial Implications 
 
None to the Council 
 

 
 

Item No. 
10 

 

Agenda Item 10



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\5\AI00022575\Council270907RaynsfordAlmshousesCharity0.doc  

Background Papers 
 
Correspondence from the Almshouse Association 
Copies of the Charity Commissioner’s Schemes for Charity No 201394 
 

 


	Agenda
	7 Cabinet Member Presentations
	council27sept07portfolio1app
	council27sept07portfolio2
	council27sept07portfolio3
	council27sept07portfolio4
	council27sept07portfolio5
	council27sept07portfolio6
	council27sept07portfolio7

	8 External Auditors Report (following the Audit of the Statement of Accounts)
	9 Re-Presentation of Accounts Post Audit.
	council27sept07item9app1
	council27septitem9app

	10 Appointment of Trustees to Richard Raynsford Almshouses Dallington



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 27 September 2007 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON THURSDAY THE 
TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2007 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE 
EVENING 
 
PRESENT: THE DEPUTY MAYOR Councillor B.Markham (in the Chair)  
 
COUNCILLORS:  Beardsworth, Capstick, S.Chaudhury,I. Choudary, Church, Clarke, 
Collins, Conroy, Crake, Davies, Duncan, Edwards, Flavell, Garlick, Glynane, 
Hadland, Hawkins, Hoare, Hollis, Lane, Larratt,C. Lill,J. Lill, I.Markham, Matthews, 
Meredith, Mildren, Palethorpe, Perkins, Reeve, Scott, Simpson, Tavener, Taylor, 
P/Varnsverry,PD. Varnsverry, Wilson and Woods 
 
 
1. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of Northampton Borough Council 
held on 23 July 2007 were signed by the Deputy-Mayor.  
 

2. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies for absence were received from the Mayor, Councillors Caswell, R 
Conroy, De Cruz, Hill and M Hoare.  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Deputy-Mayor advised that copies of the Constitution had been tabled and that 
the Council’s Constitution was now also on the Borough Council’s website as well 
as the Intranet. 
 
The Deputy-Mayor then advised that he would be taking an emergency motion 
regarding the Northampton Sea Cadets as a Matter of Urgency.  
 

4. SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE - PRESENTATION BY CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLES COMMISSIONER NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

In response to a point of order raised by Councillor Clarke in terms of how the 
following presentation fitted into the Constitution the Solicitor to the Council gave 
advice and guidance on this. 
 
Kate Yates, Children and Young Peoples Commissioner at Northamptonshire 
County Council then gave a PowerPoint presentation on services for children and 
young people in Northamptonshire.  She stated that the purpose of the presentation 
was to draw attention to this initiative which was nationally driven and aimed at a 
partnership approach to drive forward the five outcomes that every child matters and 
for every child to be healthy, enjoy and achieve, achieve economic wellbeing, make 
a positive contribution and stay safe.  The aim was to enable more effective work 
with children and young people and to facilitate links with other local initiatives. 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 27 September 2007 

 
Following her presentation a number of questions were taken it being noted that 
Councillor Taylor was the Children’s Champion for Northampton Borough Council.  
Copies of the presentation were left for members to take away and any further 
questions or issues could be referred to Kate Yates and she would respond to these 
accordingly.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES. 

There were none.  However at this juncture the Deputy-Mayor received two 
petitions; the first was from a Mr Lawrence and a Mrs Murray on behalf of residents 
of Links View who were asking the Council to employ a specialist groundwater 
surveyor to establish what was causing the problem of water seepage and which 
was now affecting many houses in the area.  The Deputy-Mayor accepted the 
petition on behalf of the Council which would be forwarded to the relevant Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
Mr Keith Bonham then presented a petition on behalf of residents of Little Billing 
village stating that they were totally opposed to the sale of green space between 
Valley Road and Valley Crescent for residential development and therefore called 
upon the Leader of Northampton Borough Council to allow this land legal protection 
by officially registering it as a village green with The Commons Registration 
Authority.  This would ensure that this natural asset could continue to be enjoyed by 
residents and visitors for generations to come.  The Deputy-Mayor accepted the 
petition on behalf of the Council which would be forwarded to the relevant Portfolio 
Holder. 
  
 

6. QUESTION TIME 

The Deputy-Mayor advised that six questions had been received from members and 
that the questions and answers had been tabled in accordance with the 
Constitution.  The Deputy-Mayor advised that he would take the questions in the 
order in which they had been received. 
 
Councillor Capstick then asked a question of Councillor Crake as the relevant 
Portfolio Holder.  The question was whether the administration would give a 
guarantee for finding the funds for opening all public toilets that were due to be 
closed after the last Tory administration’s budget. 
 
She noted the response as tabled.  Following a supplementary question Councillor 
Crake advised that the current administration were managing the situation as best 
they could under the current circumstances and financial situation. 
 
Councillor Malpas then asked a question of Councillor Beardsworth as the relevant 
Portfolio Holder as to whether Council owned properties in his ward would have 
their doors modernised as had been the case elsewhere in the Borough.  He 
accepted the response as tabled. 
 
In response to a supplementary question it was noted that the budget included 
funding for replacement of sheltered housing doors in Billing Ward. 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 27 September 2007 

 
Councillor J Lill then asked a question of Councillor Glynane as the relevant 
Portfolio Holder in terms of what the Administration was doing to address the 
environmental impact, increased levels of traffic may have on the town following the 
recent changes to car parking charges which would hopefully attract more visitors to 
Northampton.  Councillor J Lill accepted the answer to the question as tabled but 
asked a supplementary about the 24 hour lighting in the car parks and the 
environmental impact this would have.  Councillor Glynane commented that people 
would feel safer in the car parks with 24 hour lighting. 
 
Councillor Reeve asked a question of Councillor Woods in terms of when he 
planned to honour his party’s pledge and remove the bunding that he promised the 
people of Delapre and Far Cotton before the elections in May.  He also asked 
whether he could be told how much it was going to cost and where the finances 
were coming from to facilitate such a programme of works.  Councillor Reeve noted 
the answer to his question as tabled. 
 
Councillor Lane asked a question of Councillor Glynane as the relevant Portfolio 
Holder whether he was happy with the attendance figures for this year’s Balloon 
Festival and did he expect them to increase in 2008.  Councillor Lane accepted the 
response as tabled and asked a supplementary question as to whether the fee was 
likely to increase next year.  Councillor Glynane commented that if the event was to 
be improved upon further then there would possibly be an increase in fees. 
 
The final question was a question from Councillor Caswell to Councillor Woods but 
as Councillor Caswell was unable to be present the response was duly noted and 
would be passed onto Councillor Caswell accordingly. 
  
 

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS 

 At this point each of the Cabinet members made a presentation on their respective 
Portfolios which had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
In presenting his Portfolio update Councillor Woods raised two points.  Firstly to 
welcome the Chief Executive designate David Kennedy to his first Council meeting.  
Secondly he drew attention to paragraph 3 of his report regarding the formation of a 
joint Planning Committee with South Northamptonshire Council and Daventry 
District Council and advised that a set of proposals had been drawn up and would 
be taken to a Cabinet meeting in the near future.  He then advised that the progress 
assessment had been appended to his report for information. 
 
Members then asked questions regarding this Portfolio presentation.  Further 
reference was made to the impact of giving responsibility of planning powers to 
bodies outside this Borough.  It was noted that this was regrettable but that the joint 
Planning Committee referred to was a Planning Policy Committee and not a 
Planning Development Committee. 
 
In terms of the Audit Commission Progress Report in response a question 
Councillor Woods acknowledged the work and efforts that had been put in by the 



 
4 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 27 September 2007 

previous administration. 
 
Councilor Glynane portfolio holder for Community Engagement and Safety then 
presented his portfolio update which touched upon car parks, town centre 
partnership, shopmobility, the balloon festival, leisure centres, community safety, the 
safer stronger Northampton Partnership, health and safety, customer services and 
partnership working. Members then asked questions regarding the update. In 
response to a query regarding the percentages under community safety regarding 
anti social behaviour, Councillor Glynane advised that these figures were an 
approximation.  Note was also made of the number of reported incidents it being 
noted that these figures were up due to more active measures being taken to 
address the problem and therefore they had received a higher profile. Councillor 
Palethorpe posed a question regarding the chairing of the multi agency task groups 
and advised that he would put in a written question and Councillor Glynane would 
supply a written response.  Councillor J Lill asked a question regarding the balloon 
festival and whether as in previous years a working party would be set up to carry 
out a de brief for this year’s festival.  Councillor Glynane confirmed that there had 
already been a meeting with the disabled peoples forum and the public would also 
be invited to talk about the festival at the local democracy week.  He stated that he 
would also welcome comments from councillors about this years festival.  Further 
questions were then asked about the balloon festival for example what entrance fee 
would be charged for next year’s event.  It was noted that this had not yet been 
determined and also that the final figures for this year’s festival had not yet been 
finalised. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth as portfolio holder for housing then presented her portfolio 
update which covered Council Tax, Performance and Homelessness.  She added 
that she had been liaising with Kettering Borough Council’s Housing Director and 
that both Councils were working together to deal with particular instances of anti-
social behaviour to obtain ASBO’s against a number of individuals.  Other questions 
were then asked under the headings of services and homelessness.  
 
Councillor Church portfolio holder for Regeneration then presented his portfolio 
update which covered Local Development Framework, Planning Service, Economic 
Strategy, the Grosvenor Centre and St John’s Cultural Quarter.  A question was 
asked with regard to the planning service and assurance sought that the quality of 
decisions was not being affected by the speed with which they were now having to 
be delivered. It was noted that the appeals process would be used as a measure of 
quality in terms of how many appeals were overturned.  In response to a question 
regarding Grosvenor/Greyfriars it was noted that this was proceeding well, 
negotiations were continuing and officers were working very hard to achieve the 
deadline.  A report was due to be submitted to Cabinet at its meeting on Monday 
1 October. 
 
At this juncture the thirty minute time limit for this item expired and the guillotine 
came into operation.  As such the remaining three portfolio presentations were duly 
received and the Deputy Mayor advised that any further questions on these should 
be submitted to the portfolio holder in writing and a written response would be 
received to those questions. 



 
5 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 27 September 2007 

  
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDITORS REPORT (FOLLOWING THE AUDIT OF THE 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS) 

It was agreed that items 8 and 9 would be taken together. 
 
Councillor Perkins presented the external audit report from KPMG on the 2006/07 
financial statements and use of resources and the statement of internal control and 
the statement of accounts for 2006/07. He stated that KPMG had issued an 
unqualified opinion on the accounts with no adjustment. There had been some 
presentational changes but these did not impact upon the financialposition 
previously disclosed. Councillor Woods duly seconded the report which had been 
considered and agreed by Audit Committee and Cabinet earlier that week.  
RESOLVED: (1) That the KPMG unqualified opinion of the 2006/07 accounts be 

noted. 
(2) That Council approve the 2006/07 Statement of Internal 

Control. 
(3) That Council approve the 2006/07 Statement of Accounts. 
(4) That the Director of Finance be authorised to make non material 

adjustments post council approval, in consultation with the 
portfolio holder for Finance.  

 

9. RE-PRESENTATION OF ACCOUNTS POST AUDIT. 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES TO RICHARD RAYNSFORD ALMSHOUSES 
DALLINGTON 

Councillor Woods presented a report seeking approval to the appointment of two 
trustees to Richard Raynsford Almshouses Charity Dallington. 
RESOLVED: That under the terms of the charity commissioners scheme for The 

Raynsford Almshouses Charities the Council appoint Mrs Jane 
Humphrey and Mrs Marjorie Cook to be trustees to the charities.    

 

11. NOTICES OF MOTION 

N.B. Councillor Church declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in the 
following motion as a member of the Northamptonshire Police Authority. 
 
 
Councillor Hadland moved and Councillor Palethorpe seconded the Notice of Motion 
as printed under item 11 on the agenda :- 
“This Council deplores Central Government’s chronic under funding of 
Northamptonshire Police which has forced Chief Constable Peter Maddison to 
consider reducing officer numbers by up to a quarter. 
 
This Council notes that according to the latest figures for the Northampton West 
area violent offences in Northampton, Daventry and Towcester increased by 9.6%, 
robbery by 2.3% and drugs offences by 28.5%. With crime increasing and detection 
rates falling this Council is gravely concerned that continued under funding of the 
police has left residents of Northamptonshire vulnerable. 
 



 
6 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 27 September 2007 

Therefore this Council demands that Central Government increases funding to bring 
Northamptonshire Police into line with similar sized forces thereby allowing for an 
increase in officer numbers to relieve the present resource crisis and instructs the 
Chief Executive to inform the relevant Government Department accordingly.” 
 
Councillor Church then moved and Councillor Simpson seconded an amendment to 
the motion as follows:- 
 
To delete from the second paragraph, 
“With crime increasing and detection rates falling this Council is gravely concerned 
that continued underfunding of the police has left residents of Northampton 
vulnerable. 
 
”and to insert “This Council welcomes the introduction of the Police Safer 
Community Teams, the improved visibility of policing with Police Community 
Support Officers working in partnership with the Borough Council’s neighbourhood 
wardens and welcomes the significant achievements in the reduction of overall 
crime in Northampton, particularly burglary, vehicle crime and criminal damage.  
This Council recognises that these reductions in crime can only be sustained by 
increased long term funding to Northamptonshire Police.” 
 
The amendment was then duly debated voted upon and carried to become the 
substantive motion. 
 
The substantive motion was then duly debated voted upon and carried.  
 

12. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

At this juncture the Deputy Mayor advised that there was an emergency motion 
which he had indicated earlier that he would take as a matter of urgency and called 
upon Councillor Larratt as the mover of the motion:- 
 
Councillor Larratt then moved and Councillor Tavener seconded :- 
“Northampton Borough Council recognises the success of the Northampton Sea 
Cadet Unit as one of the leading Sea Cadet Units in the United Kingdom.  This 
Council also recognises the benefit the Unit affords young people throughout the 
area. 
 
This Council confirms its commitment to supporting organisations that provide 
opportunities for young people throughout our Borough and beyond.  In particular 
this Council confirms its commitment to supporting the continued success and 
development of the Northampton Sea Cadet Unit. 
 
In order to secure the continued success of the Northampton Sea Cadet unit, this 
Council requests Cabinet to resolve the issue as soon as practicable to enable the 
sea cadets to seek funding and continue their activities in Northampton.” 
 
The motion was duly debated, voted upon and carried unanimously and stood 



 
7 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 27 September 2007 

referred to Cabinet.  
 
The meeting concluded at 9.25pm 
 

 


